Attendance

Bible Class 92
Morning Worship 135

March Birthdays & Anniversaries ()

02 Cedric Batchateu 17 Barbara Pierce

04 Barry & Deborah Coleman* 18 Peter & April Olsen*
05 Liah Ramirez 18 Tiffany Ray

06 Obispo Lopez 21 Linda Cotte

08 Ramon Gutierrez 23 Monica Liman

09 Genesis Rosario
13 Ana DeLeon

)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

25 Allison M. Downer
27 Sara-Jane Jeannite
31 Jimmy Reynolds

God’s Plan for Man’s Salvation
Sirs, what must I do to be saved? Acts 16:30

The Gospel MUST be HEARD:
Romans 10:17 John 8:32
F

The Gospel MUST be BELIEVED:
John 8:32 Mark 16:16

Sins MUST be REPENTED:
Luke 13:3,5 Acts 2:38

Christ MUST be CONFESSED:
Matthew 10:32-33 Romans 10:10

There MUST be BAPTISM (immersion) for the remission
of sins:

Acts 2:38 1 Peter 3:21

There MUST be CHRISTIAN GROWTH, LOVE
FAITHFULNESS

John 15:17 Revelation 2:10 2 Peter 3:18

Scripture Reading

Proverbs 6:16-19 (ESV)

16 There are six things that the Lord hates,

seven that are an abomination to him:

"haughty eyes, a lying tongue,

and hands that shed innocent blood,

18 a heart that devises wicked plans,

feet that make haste to run to evil,

193 false witness who breathes out lies,

and one who sows discord among brothers.

Up-Coming Events

e 3/10 Combined Worship and Fellowship Meal

e 3/11 Men’s Business Meeting (In Person and virtual)
Time TBD

e 3/16 Breakfast 9:30 AM to 10:30 AM Followed By An
Interactive Workshop 10:30 AM — 12:30 PM; Followed By A
Workday and Lunch

®  4/20 Breakfast and Bible study @9:30am

Need a Ride to Worship?

If you need a ride, please contact Juan BEFORE Sunday to
schedule a pickup so that he plans accordingly. His phone
number is (914) 661-3363.

Bible Hour

Children 3 to 8 years old may participate. Bible Hour begins right after
scripture and prayer, and the children return after the sermon. The class
meets in classroom 2.

Parents of Small Children

For those of you that have small children that may disturb the worship
service, we encourage you to utilize the viewing room. Please note that
you’ll be able to see and listen to the service from there.

e

Westchester Reminder

Westchester Church of Christ

511 North Street, White Plains, NY 10605

Website: www.wcocwp.org

Spanish Website: www.wcocwpsp.org

Telephone (914) 761-6363

Elder/Minister: Richard Boyd (914) 761-6363
Cell Phone (914) 643-6636
Associate Minister Charlie Pierce (914) 761-4937
Cell Phone (914) 815-2676
Elders Barry Coleman (914) 245-4030
Cell Phone (914) 319-6395
Arthur Davidson (914) 761-8468
Cell Phone (914) 841-2713
Peter Olsen (914) 244-9230
Cell Phone (646) 258-5638
Stephen Campbell (914) 258-3849
Jason Charles (203) 522-8850
Deacons Elias Gabriel (914) 319-1468
Rudy Santacruz (914) 923-7093
Radhames Luna (914) 943-7769
Spanish Minister Samuel Cotte (203) 924-5984
Vol. 63 March 3, 2024 No. 9
Bible Classes 10:00 A.M.
SUNDAY Morning Worship 11:00 A.M.
Evening Zoom Bible Study 6:30 P.M.
WEDNESDAY Bible Class 7:30 P.M.

If you have any bulletin info, please email it to

info@wcocwp.org.




Westchester CoC News

To Our Visitors

Welcome! We are so honored to have you with us today, and

hope you enjoy worship. Please join us as we sing, pray, and commune
with our Lord as one body. If you have any questions about anything
you hear or see today, or would like more information, please see an
elder, deacon or minister. We pray you are blessed today. We look
forward to worshipping with you again soon!

Electrifying Easternnaires Concert

The Dorothy Carpenter Wells Scholarship Concert is on Saturday,
March 23" at 6:00pm at the Kings Church of Christ, 361 Rockaway
Ave, Brooklyn, NY. It will also be streamed on Facebook @Kings
Church of Christ. Donations can be made in person during the concert
or anytime online.

Sadly, We Bid Agreena Jeudi Goodbye

One of our longtime members, Agreena Jeudi, has moved to East
Rockaway to be near her family. Agreena will now be worshipping
with the Far Rockaway Church of Christ. We will deeply miss Agreena
and wish her well.

We Rejoice With Brenda Ortiz Lanfranco

Last Sunday, Brenda Lanfranco obeyed the gospel and was baptized.
Brenda is the daughter of Carmen Ortiz and sister of Lynette Roman.

Interactive Workshop — Presented By Cedrick Batchateu

Cedrick is offering an interactive workshop on Saturday March 16%,
10:30-12:30. Six in ten adults in the US are living with a chronic
disease, while 7 in 10 deaths are from these conditions including high
blood pressure, diabetes, obesity, or even acid reflux. You can reduce
your risk for chronic diseases in just 7 moves. Watch this video for
more information. https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qgQa6b704 8.
Hope to see you on the 16%.

Please note that we will do the interactive workshop in lieu of our
normal Bible study that day. Please pre-register so the right number of
workbooks can be ordered. Register here: https:/bit.ly/30I1XFJa.

Dick Boyd’s New Temporary Address

26 Lilac Dr.
Wingdale, NY 12594

Today’s Devotional

A very important concept is shown here. The Israelites were to
make regular offerings for different purposes. What they offered
was to be without blemish; it was to be their best...

“The Lord called Moses and spoke to him from the tent of meeting,
saying, “Speak to the people of Israel and say to them, When any one
of you brings an offering to the Lord, you shall bring your offering of
livestock from the herd or from the flock. “If his offering is a burnt
offering from the herd, he shall offer a male without blemish. He shall
bring it to the entrance of the tent of meeting, that he may be accepted
before the Lord.“ Leviticus 1:1-3 ESV

Note the references here to leaven (yeast) and salt...

““No grain offering that you bring to the Lord shall be made with
leaven, for you shall burn no leaven nor any honey as a food offering to
the Lord. You shall season all your grain offerings with salt. You shall
not let the salt of the covenant with your God be missing from your
grain offering; with all your offerings you shall offer salt.”

Leviticus 2:11, 13 ESV

In the New Testament, Jesus plays off these terms. We are told to
beware of false teaching (referred to as the leaven of the Pharisees)
and to be the salt of the world.

As Christians, we are under a different covenant. Jesus was and is our

perfect sacrifice, a lamb without blemish. In response, we are to give ...

our money, our time, our service. Are we giving our best? Or does God
get our leftovers?

Bible Reading: March 4-10, 2024

Lev 19:1-20:21, Mk 8:11-38, Psa 42:1-11, Pro 10:17

Lev 20:22-22:16, Mk 9:1-29, Psa 43:1-5, Pro 10:18

Lev 22:17-23:44, Mk 9:30-10:12, Psa 44:1-8, Pro 10:19
Lev 24:1-25:46, Mk 10:13-31, Psa 44:9-26, Pro 10:20-21
Lev 25:47-27:13, Mk 10:32-52, Psa 45:1-17, Pro 10:22
Lev 27:14-Num 1:54, Mk 11:1-25, Psa 46:1-11, Pro 10:23,
Num 2:1-3:51, Mk 11:27-12:17, Psa 47:1-9, Pro 10:24-25

Praver Requests

And this is the confidence that we have toward him, that if we ask anything according
to his will he hears us... 1 John 5:14

16 Rejoice always, 17 pray without ceasing,!® give thanks in
all circumstances; for this is the will of God in Christ Jesus
for you. ' Do not quench the Spirit. 1 Thessalonians 516-19

Answered Prayers: Vickie Bartel’s friend, Phil Hester, had successful
surgery.
Please Join Us In Prayer:

e Nancy Fronczek, Ben Fronczek’s wife, as she recovers from
surgery and possibly dealing with cancer. Ben is the minister of the
Johnstown Church of Christ.

e Dan Pallotti, a former member, is having shoulder replacement

surgery on March 6%.

Alissa Justino — pray that she can successfully find a new job.

Macaria Lopez is dealing with eye problems.

Olga Lopez as she heals from a back fracture.

Brenda Lanfranco and Hailey Randall, to grow in the faith

Pray that Dick and his family will soon get news on a closing date

for their house in Wingdale, NY.

Jimmy Reynold’s balance problems have become more difficult.

Vicki Bartels has some prayer requests: 1) Vicki is suffering from

a torn hamstring. 2) Her friend John Genieves is recovering from

spine surgery.

Ongoing Prayer Needs: Michael Kesten; Mabel Davidson; Lynette
Roman; Jimmy Reynolds; Carolina Vasquez; Lisa Lee; Ben Fronczek;
Alisa Justino; Loretta Powell; Walter Bartels; Chelsee Sawai; Charles
Hooi; Drew Robinson; Carl Satina; and peace around the world

Visitation Opportunities For Qur Shut-ins:

1) Diane Ghiloni: Glen Island Center for Nursing &
Rehabilitation, 490 Pelham Rd, New Rochelle, NY 10805.
Her room number is 238, (914) 246-7746.

2) Paul Bell-Kirk: 27 Jeanne Dr., Putnam Valley, NY 10579.
His cell number is 914-310-6931. Paul would appreciate
phone calls and visits.




Attendance

Bible Class 97
Morning Worship 160

March Birthdays & Anniversaries (*)

02 Cedric Batchateu 17 Barbara Pierce

04 Barry & Deborah Coleman* 18 Peter & April Olsen*
05 Liah Ramirez 18 Tiffany Ray

06 Obispo Lopez 21 Linda Cotte

08 Ramon Gutierrez 23 Monica Liman

09 Genesis Rosario
13 Ana DeLeon

1y
2)
3)
4)

5)

6)

25 Allison M. Downer
27 Sara-Jane Jeannite
31 Jimmy Reynolds

God’s Plan for Man’s Salvation
Sirs, what must I do to be saved? Acts 16:30

The Gospel MUST be HEARD:
Romans 10:17 John 8:32
F

The Gospel MUST be BELIEVED:
John 8:32 Mark 16:16

Sins MUST be REPENTED:
Luke 13:3,5 Acts 2:38

Christ MUST be CONFESSED:
Matthew 10:32-33 Romans 10:10

There MUST be BAPTISM (immersion) for the remission
of sins:

Acts 2:38 1 Peter 3:21

There MUST be CHRISTIAN GROWTH, LOVE
FAITHFULNESS

John 15:17 Revelation 2:10 2 Peter 3:18

Scripture Reading

Romans 12:4-6a (ESV)

4For as in one body we have many members, ! and
the members do not all have the same function, 3 so
we, though many, are one body in Christ, and
individually members one of another. ® Having
gifts that differ according to the grace given to us,
let us use them:

Up-Coming Events

e 3/11 Men’s Business Meeting (In Person and virtual)
@7pm

e  3/16 Breakfast 9:30 AM to 10:30 AM Followed By An
Interactive Workshop 10:30 AM — 12:30 PM; Followed By A
Workday and Lunch

e 4/20 Breakfast and Bible study @9:30am

Need a Ride to Worship?

If you need a ride, please contact Juan BEFORE Sunday to
schedule a pickup so that he plans accordingly. His phone
number is (914) 661-3363.

Bible Hour

Children 3 to 8 years old may participate. Bible Hour begins right after
scripture and prayer, and the children return after the sermon. The class
meets in classroom 2.

Parents of Small Children

For those of you that have small children that may disturb the worship
service, we encourage you to utilize the viewing room. Please note that
you’ll be able to see and listen to the service from there.

Westchester Reminder

Westchester Church of Christ

511 North Street, White Plains, NY 10605

Website: www.wcocwp.org

Spanish Website: www.wcocwpsp.org

Telephone (914) 761-6363

No. 10

10:00 A.M.

11:00 A.M.

Elder/Minister: Richard Boyd (914) 761-6363
Cell Phone (914) 643-6636
Associate Minister Charlie Pierce (914) 761-4937
Cell Phone (914) 815-2676
Elders Barry Coleman (914) 245-4030
Cell Phone (914) 319-6395
Arthur Davidson (914) 761-8468
Cell Phone (914) 841-2713
Peter Olsen (914) 244-9230
Cell Phone (646) 258-5638
Stephen Campbell (914) 258-3849
Jason Charles (203) 522-8850
Deacons Elias Gabriel (914) 319-1468
Rudy Santacruz (914) 923-7093
Radhames Luna (914) 943-7769
Spanish Minister Samuel Cotte (203) 924-5984
Vol. 63 March 10, 2024
Bible Classes
SUNDAY Morning Worship
Evening Zoom Bible Study
WEDNESDAY Bible Class

7:30 P.M.

If you have any bulletin info, please email it to

infol@weocwp.org.

6:30 P.M.




Westchester CoC News

To Our Visitors

Welcome! We are so honored to have you with us today, and

hope you enjoy worship. Today is our monthly English/Spanish
worship hour. Once a month we gather and worship our Lord in
both English and Spanish and then we enjoy a fellowship meal. We
invite you to stay and join us for a bite to eat. Please join us as we
sing, pray, and commune with our Lord as one body. If you have any
questions about anything you hear or see today, or would like more
information, please see an elder, deacon or minister. We pray you are
blessed today. We look forward to worshipping with you again soon!

Welcome Back Ricky Cooper
Qur new minister to be, Ricky Cooper, is with us today. We welcome
hlm.“home” and look forward to him and his family being here in
White Plains permanently. He will preach for us the next two Sundays.

The Dorothy Carpenter Wells Scholarship Concert

The Dorothy Carpenter Wells Scholarship Concert is on Saturday,
March 23" at 6:00pm at the Kings Church of Christ, 361 Rockaway
Ave, Brooklyn, NY. It will also be streamed on Facebook @Kings
Church of Christ. Donations can be made in person during the concert
or anytime online.

We Rejoice With Osvin Perez

Last Thursday, Osvin Perez obeyed the gospel and was baptized.
Osvin is the husband of Karla Perez who was also recently baptized.
Let’s circle this newly married couple in prayers for growth in their
faith and that God will be the center of their marriage.

Interactive Workshop — Presented By Cedrick Batchateu

Cedrick is offering an interactive workshop on Saturday March 16%,
10:30-12:30. Six in ten adults in the US are living with a chronic
disease, while 7 in 10 deaths are from these conditions including high
blood pressure, diabetes, obesity, or even acid reflux. You can reduce
your risk for chronic diseases in just 7 moves. Watch this video for
more information. https:/www.youtube.com/watch?v=qQa6b7o4 8.
Hope to see you on the 16%.

Please note that we will do the interactive workshop in lieu of our
normal Bible study that day. Please pre-register so the right number of
workbooks can be ordered. Register here: https:/bit.lv/30IXFJa.

Dick Boyd’s New Temporary Address

26 Lilac Dr.
Wingdale, NY 12594

Today’s Devotional

We find three foundational principles laid out in Leviticus.

”And the Lord spoke to Moses, saying, “Speak to all the congregation
of the people of Israel and say to them, You shall be holy, for I the
Lord your God am holy. Every one of you shall revere his mother and
his father, and you shall keep my Sabbaths: I am the Lord your God.
Do not turn to idols or make for yourselves any gods of cast metal: I am
the Lord your God.“ Leviticus 19:1-4 ESV

Old covenant, new covenant - we are commanded to put God
first. Idolatry is us trying to create our own God on our own
terms. It has been a flaw across humanity from the beginning
and is prevalent today. Let us be diligent in this matter.

Similarly, we are commanded to love others

”You shall not take vengeance or bear a grudge against the sons of your
own people, but you shall love your neighbor as yourself: I am the
Lord.“ Leviticus 19:18 ESV

We are to live under God’s rules.

”And you shall observe all my statutes and all my rules, and do them: I
am the Lord.”™ Leviticus 19:37 ESV

We are no longer under the Law, but we still must be obedient
to New Testament teachings.

Bible Reading: March 11-17, 2024

e  Num 4:1-5:31, Mk 12:18-37, Psa 48:1-14, Pro 10:26

e  Num 6:1-7:89, Mk 12:38-13:13, Psa 49:1-20, Pro 10:27-28
e  Num 8:1-9:23, Mk 13:14-37, Psa 50:1-23, Pro 10:29-30

e  Num 10:1-11:23, Mk 14:1-21, Psa 5:1-19, Pro 10:31-32

e  Num 11:24 -13:33, Mk 14:22-52, Psa 52:1-9, Pro 11:1-3

e  Num 14:1-15:16, Mk 14:53-72, Psa 53:1-6, Pro 11:4

e  Num 15:17-16:40, Mk 15:1-47, Psa 54:1-7, Pro 11:5-6

Praver Requests

And this is the confidence that we have toward him, that if we ask anything according
to his will he hears us... 1 John 5:14

16 Rejoice always, !7 pray without ceasing,!8 give thanks in
all circumstances; for this is the will of God in Christ Jesus
for you. ' Do not quench the Spirit. 1 Thessalonians 516-19

Answered Prayers: Dan Pallotti, a former member, had successful
shoulder replacement surgery.

Please Join Us In Prayer:

e Nancy Fronczek, Ben Fronczek’s wife, as she recovers from

surgery and now faces six months of chemo for cancer. Ben is the

minister of the Johnstown Church of Christ.

Prayers that Alissa Justino finds a new job.

Macaria Lopez is dealing with eye problems.

Olga Lopez as she heals from a back fracture.

Pray that Karla Perez, Osvin Perez, Brenda Lanfranco, and Hailey

Randall grow in the faith.

e Pray that Dick and his family will soon get news on a closing date
for their house in Wingdale, NY.
Jimmy Reynold’s balance problems have become more difficult.
Vicki Bartels has two prayer requests: 1) Vicki is suffering from a
torn hamstring. 2) Her friend John Genieves is recovering from
spine surgery.

Ongoing Praver Needs: Michael Kesten; Mabel Davidson; Lynette
Roman; Jimmy Reynolds; Carolina Vasquez; Lisa Lee; Ben Fronczek;
Alisa Justino; Loretta Powell; Walter Bartels; Chelsee Sawai; Charles
Hooi; Drew Robinson; Carl Satina; and peace around the world

Visitation Opportunities For Qur Shut-ins:

1) Diane Ghiloni: Glen Island Center for Nursing &
Rehabilitation, 490 Pelham Rd, New Rochelle, NY 10805.
Her room number is 238, (914) 246-7746.

2) Paul Bell-Kirk: 27 Jeanne Dr., Putnam Valley, NY 10579.
His cell number is 914-310-6931. Paul would appreciate
phone calls and visits.
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Bible Class 89
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March Birthdays & Anniversaries (*)

02 Cedric Batchateu 17 Barbara Pierce

04 Barry & Deborah Coleman* 18 Peter & April Olsen*
05 Liah Ramirez 18 Tiffany Ray

06 Obispo Lopez 21 Linda Cotte

08 Ramon Gutierrez
09 Genesis Rosario
13 Ana DeLeon

)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

23 Monica Liman

25 Allison M. Downer
27 Sara-Jane Jeannite
31 Jimmy Reynolds

God’s Plan for Man’s Salvation
Sirs, what must I do to be saved? Acts 16:30

The Gospel MUST be HEARD:
Romans 10:17 John 8:32
F

The Gospel MUST be BELIEVED:
John 8:32 Mark 16:16

Sins MUST be REPENTED:
Luke 13:3,5  Acts 2:38

Christ MUST be CONFESSED:
Matthew 10:32-33 Romans 10:10

There MUST be BAPTISM (immersion) for the remission
of sins:

Acts 2:38 1 Peter 3:21

There MUST be CHRISTIAN GROWTH, LOVE
FAITHFULNESS

John 15:17 Revelation 2:10 2 Peter 3:18

Scripture Reading

James 1:12-15 (ESV)

12BJessed is the man who remains steadfast under trial,
for when he has stood the test he will receive the
crown of life, which God has promised to those who
love him. 13 Let no one say when he is tempted, “I am
being tempted by God,” for God cannot be tempted
with evil, and he himself tempts no one.!* But each
person is tempted when he is lured and enticed by his
own desire. 'S Then desire when it has conceived gives
birth to sin, and sin when it is fully grown brings forth
death.

Up-Coming Events

e  4/20 Breakfast and Bible study @9:30am

Need a Ride to Worship?

If you need a ride, please contact Juan BEFORE Sunday to
schedule a pickup so that he plans accordingly. His phone
number is (914) 661-3363.

Bible Hour

Children 3 to 8 years old may participate. Bible Hour begins right after
scripture and prayer, and the children return after the sermon. The class
meets in classroom 2.

Parents of Small Children

For those of you that have small children that may disturb the worship
service, we encourage you to utilize the viewing room. Please note that
you’ll be able to see and listen to the service from there.

‘ Westchester Church of Christ

Westchester R"”’m‘{ef

511 North Street, White Plains, NY 10605

Website: www.wcocwp.org

Spanish Website: www.wcocwpsp.org

Telephone (914) 761-6363

Elder/Minister:

Associate Minister

Elders

Deacons

Spanish Minister

Vol. 63

SUNDAY

WEDNESDAY

Richard Boyd
Cell Phone
Charlie Pierce
Cell Phone
Barry Coleman
Cell Phone
Arthur Davidson
Cell Phone
Peter Olsen
Cell Phone
Stephen Campbell
Jason Charles
Elias Gabriel
Rudy Santacruz
Radhames Luna
Samuel Cotte

(914) 761-6363
(914) 643-6636
(914) 761-4937
(914) 815-2676
(914) 245-4030
(914) 319-6395
(914) 761-8468
(914) 841-2713
(914) 244-9230
(646) 258-5638
(914) 258-3849
(203) 522-8850
(914) 319-1468
(914) 923-7093
(914) 943-7769
(203) 924-5984

March 17, 2024 No. 11
Bible Classes 10:00 A.M.
Morning Worship 11:00 A.M.
Evening Zoom Bible Study 6:30 P.M.
Bible Class 7:30 P.M.

If you have any bulletin info, please email it to

infol@wcocwp.org.




Westchester CoC News

To Our Visitors

Welcome! We are so honored to have you with us today, and

hope you enjoy worship. Please join us as we sing, pray, and commune
with our Lord as one body. If you have any questions about anything
you hear or see today, or would like more information, please see an
elder, deacon or minister. We pray you are blessed today. We look
forward to worshipping with you again soon!

WE HAVE MUCH TO BE THANKFUL FOR

Welcome Ricky Cooper And Thank You Dick Boyd

Last week we had a moving ceremony where our beloved Minister
Boyd stepped down from twenty-seven years of service here at WCOC,
and welcomed our new minister, Ricky Cooper.

We are immensely grateful for our dear brother Dick Boyd, and we
look forward to his continued service as an elder and a brother for
many years to come!

We are thrilled to welcome our dear brother Ricky Cooper, and look
forward to getting to know him and his family. We also look forward to
him preaching the Word and helping us all to grow in knowledge of our
Lord and Savior.

Thank you to Cedrick Batchateu who gave a great interactive workshop
yesterday. Thank you to all that attended. Please see Cedrick if you
ever have any questions regarding reducing your risk for chronic
diseases. You can also view this video that will help you make changes
in just 7 moves. https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qQa6b704 8I.

We also had a work day after the workshop, and the elders want to
thank all those that chipped in. We are grateful for everyone that
pitched in.

Thank You But No Thank You We are grateful for the clothes and toy
donations, but the youth are not collecting any items at this time. Please
don’t leave any clothes and toys in the foyer or basement.

A thank you note is on the bulletin board from the Greene, Kenner,
Hines and Bennette families as they grieve their recent loss.

Tidal River Christian Camp Presentation:

At the end of our worship assembly today, Samantha Stewart will give
a short presentation about this year’s camping season at Tidal River
Christian Camp.

Today’s Devotional

This is an important parable; one that foreshadowed what was
soon to happen.

”»

...“A man planted a vineyard and put a fence around it and dug a pit
for the winepress and built a tower, and leased it to tenants and went
into another country. When the season came, he sent a servant to the
tenants to get from them some of the fruit of the vineyard. And they
took him and beat him and sent him away empty-handed. Again he sent
to them another servant, and they struck him on the head and treated
him shamefully. And he sent another, and him they killed. And so with
many others: some they beat, and some they killed. He had still one
other, a beloved son. Finally he sent him to them, saying, ‘They will
respect my son.” But those tenants said to one another, ‘This is the heir.
Come, let us kill him, and the inheritance will be ours.” And they took
him and killed him and threw him out of the vineyard. What will the
owner of the vineyard do? He will come and destroy the tenants and
give the vineyard to others. Have you not read this Scripture:

““The stone that the builders rejected has become the cornerstone; this
was the Lord’s doing, and it is marvelous in our eyes’?”“
Mark 12:1-11 ESV

The religious leaders of that day did indeed reject the
cornerstone, the very Son of God. Jesus fulfilled dozens of
messianic prophecies yet their hearts were too stubborn to
accept Him. They would soon have him killed, thinking it
would end the movement he was initiating. But the words,
actions and sacrifice of Jesus carries on to today. And they will
remain relevant until He comes again. Today, far too many are
similarly hard hearted toward God and the need for a Savior.
Let us do what we can to explain that need.

Bible Reading: March 18-25, 2024

Num 16:41-18:32, Mk 16:1-20, Psa 55:1-23, Pro 11:7
Num 19:1-20:29, Lk 1:1-25, Psa 56:1-13, Pro 11:8

Num 21:1-22:20, Lk 1:26-56, Psa 57:1-11, Pro 11:9-11
Num 22:31-23:30, Lk 1:57-80, Psa 58:1-11, Pro 11:12-13
Num 24:1-25:18; Lk 2:1-35; Psa 59:1-17; Pro 11:14
Num 26:1-51; Lk 2:36-52; Psa 60:1-12; Pro 11:15

Num 26:52-28:15; Lk 3:1-22; Psa 61:1-8; Pro 11:16-17

Praver Requests

And this is the confidence that we have toward him, that if we ask anything according
to his will he hears us... 1 John 5:14

16 Rejoice always, 17 pray without ceasing,!8 give thanks in
all circumstances; for this is the will of God in Christ Jesus
for you. ¥ Do not quench the Spirit. 1 Thessalonians 516-19

Please Join Us In Prayer:

e Mike Manroe as he heals from a broken finger

e Nancy Fronczek, Ben Fronczek’s wife, as she recovers from

surgery and chemo for cancer. Ben is the minister of the

Johnstown Church of Christ.

Prayers that Alissa Justino finds a new job.

Macaria Lopez is dealing with eye problems.

Olga Lopez as she heals from a back fracture.

Pray that Karla Perez, Osvin Perez, Brenda Lanfranco, and Hailey

Randall grow in the faith

e Pray that Dick and his family will soon get news on a closing date
for their house in Wingdale, NY.
Jimmy Reynold’s balance problems have become more difficult.
Vicki Bartels has some prayer requests: 1) Vicki is suffering from
a torn hamstring. 2) Her friend John Genieves is recovering from
spine surgery.

Traveling Grace: Elias and Michael Gabriel, India

Ongoing Prayer Needs: Michael Kesten; Mabel Davidson; Lynette
Roman; Jimmy Reynolds; Carolina Vasquez; Lisa Lee; Ben Fronczek;
Alisa Justino; Loretta Powell; Walter Bartels; Chelsee Sawai; Charles
Hooi; Drew Robinson; Carl Satina; and peace around the world

Visitation Opportunities For Qur Shut-ins:

1) Diane Ghiloni: Glen Island Center for Nursing &
Rehabilitation, 490 Pelham Rd, New Rochelle, NY 10805.
Her room number is 238, (914) 246-7746.

2) Paul Bell-Kirk: 27 Jeanne Dr., Putnam Valley, NY 10579.
His cell number is 914-310-6931. Paul would appreciate
phone calls and visits.




Attendance

Bible Class 93
Morning Worship 156

March Birthdays & Anniversaries *)

02 Cedric Batchateu 17 Barbara Pierce

04 Barry & Deborah Coleman* 18 Peter & April Olsen*
05 Liah Ramirez 18 Tiffany Ray

06 Obispo Lopez 21 Linda Cotte

08 Ramon Gutierrez
09 Genesis Rosario

13 Ana DeLeon

23 Monica Liman
25 Allison M. Downer
27 Sara-Jane Jeannite

1))

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

31 Jimmy Reynolds

God’s Plan for Man’s Salvation
Sirs, what must I do to be saved? Acts 16:30

The Gospel MUST be HEARD:
Romans 10:17 John 8:32
E

The Gospel MUST be BELIEVED:
John 8:32 Mark 16:16

Sins MUST be REPENTED:
Luke 13:3,5 Acts 2:38

Christ MUST be CONFESSED:
Matthew 10:32-33 Romans 10:10

There MUST be BAPTISM (immersion) for the remission
of sins:

Acts 2:38 1 Peter 3:21

There MUST be CHRISTIAN GROWTH, LOVE
FAITHFULNESS

John 15:17 Revelation 2:10 2 Peter 3:18

Scripture Reading
James 1:19-21 (ESV)

2 Know this, my beloved brothers: let every
person be quick to hear, slow to speak, slow
to anger; ?°for the anger of man does not
produce the righteousness of
God. #! Therefore put away all filthiness and
rampant wickedness and receive
with meekness the implanted word, which is
able to save your souls.

Up-Coming Events

4/20 Breakfast and Bible study @9:30am
5/5 Youth Sunday

Need a Ride to Worship?

If you need a ride, please contact Juan BEFORE Sunday to
schedule a pickup so that he plans accordingly. His phone
number is (914) 661-3363.

Bible Hour

Children 3 to 8 years old may participate. Bible Hour begins right after
scripture and prayer, and the children return after the sermon. The class
meets in classroom 2.

Parents of Small Children

For those of you that have small children that may disturb the worship
service, we encourage you to utilize the viewing room. Please note that
you’ll be able to see and listen to the service from there.

Westchester Remmdér

-estciiester Church of Christ

511 North Street, White Plains, NY 10605

Website: www.wcocwp.org

Spanish Website: www.wcocwpsp.org

Telephone (914) 761-6363

Elder/Minister: Richard Boyd (914) 761-6363
Cell Phone (914) 643-6636
Associate Minister Charlie Pierce (914) 761-4937
Cell Phone (914) 815-2676
Elders Barry Coleman (914) 245-4030
Cell Phone (914) 319-6395
Arthur Davidson (914) 761-8468
Cell Phone (914) 841-2713
Peter Olsen (914) 244-9230
Cell Phone (646) 258-5638
Stephen Campbell (914) 258-3849
Jason Charles (203) 522-8850
Deacons Elias Gabriel (914) 319-1468
Rudy Santacruz (914) 923-7093
Radhames Luna (914) 943-7769
Spanish Minister Samuel Cotte (203) 924-5984
Vol. 63 March 24, 2024 No. 12
Bible Classes 10:00 A.M.
SUNDAY Morning Worship 11:00 A.M.
Evening Zoom Bible Study 6:30 P.M.
WEDNESDAY Bible Class 7:30 P.M.

If you have any bulletin info, please email it to

info@wcocwp.org.




Westchester CoC News

To Our Visitors

Welcome! We are so honored to have you with us today, and

hope you enjoy worship. Please join us as we sing, pray, and commune
with our Lord as one body. If you have any questions about anything
you hear or see today, or would like more information, please see an
elder, deacon or minister. We pray you are blessed today. We look
forward to worshipping with you again soon!

A Clean Heart

via The Lord’s Way Bulletin - Boulevard church of Christ Lake Charles, LA

How does a worm get inside an apple? Perhaps you think the worm
burrows in from the outside. No, the worm comes from the inside. But
how does he get in there? Simple! An insect lays an egg in the apple
blossom. Sometime later, the worm hatches in the heart of the apple,
then eats his way out.

Sin, like the worm, begins in the heart and works through the person’s
thoughts, words, and actions. For this reason, David once wrote,
“Create in me a clean heart, O God” (Psalm 51: 10b).

Tidal River Christian Camp

For those of you that missed the presentation from Tidal River last
week, you can check them out online at
https://tidalriverchristiancamp.com. We learned about some of the
peeds of the camp. They include but are not limited to the following
items.

A) Camperships: a special opportunity to sponsor a camper. Your
donation fully funds one camper for an entire week.

B) One-time donations: a great and practical way for anyone to
invest in the future of the church of Christ in the northeast, and
beyond.

C) Ongoing support: regular donations are vital, they help to
enhance activities, retain exceptional staff, combat inflation,
and keep camping affordable.

D) Just as important, volunteers are needed. These positions
include Bible teachers, counselors, CIT’s, nurses, kitchen
help, lifeguard, arts and crafts, activities, camp set up, and
camp cleanup. If any of these opportunities sound interesting

to you, please reach out to the camp directly. It’s a great way
to spend your vacation while serving the Lord’s youth.

Today’s Devotional

Jesus knew his mission on earth wouldn’t last long. He was
preparing his closest followers to be the Apostles of the church.
He was also teaching all his followers to prepare for life as one
of his followers. Finally, as He got closer to his earthly death, He
warned current and future believers to stay ready.

“But be on guard; I have told you all things beforehand...

... in those days, after that tribulation, the sun will be darkened, and the
moon will not give its light, and the stars will be falling from heaven,
and the powers in the heavens will be shaken. And then they will see
the Son of Man coming in clouds with great power and glory.“

Mark 13:23-26 ESV

”“But concerning that day or that hour, no one knows, not even the
angels in heaven, nor the Son, but only the Father. Be on guard, keep
awake. For you do not know when the time will come. And what I say
to you I say to all: Stay awake.” Mark 13:32-33, 37 ESV

All the promises of the Bible have come true. Think about the
covenant with Abraham. Ponder the detailed prophecies in
Daniel. There were dozens of prophecies about the Messiah and
Jesus fulfilled them all. This biblical track record should make
us believe that Jesus will indeed come again and when He does
there will be no warning. Thus, as the above Scriptures teach us,
we should always be ready.

Bible Reading: March 26-April 25, 2024

Num 28:16-29:40; Lk 3:23-38; Psa 62:1-12; Pro 11:18-19
Num 30:1-31:54; Lk 4:1-30; Psa 63:1-11; Pro 11:20-21

Num 32:1-33:39; Lk 4:31-5:11; Psa 64:1-10; Pro 11:22

Num 33:40-35:34; Lk 5:12-28; Psa 65:1-13; Pro 11:23

Num 36:1-Deu 1:46; Lk 5:29 -6:11; Psa 66:1-20; Pro 11:24-26
Deu 2:1-3:29; Lk 6:12-38; Psa 67:1-7; Pro 11:27

Deu 4:1-49; Lk 6:39-7:10; Psa 68:1-18; Pro 11:28

Praver Requests

And this is the confidence that we have toward him, that if we ask anything according
to his will he hears us... 1 John 5:14

16 Rejoice always, !” pray without ceasing,!8 give thanks in
all circumstances; for this is the will of God in Christ Jesus
for you. ! Do not quench the Spirit. 1 Thessalonians 516-19

Please Join Us In Prayer:
e  Vanessa Fairclough’s son, Joshua, is having surgery on Tuesday.
e Regina Campbell is having surgery on Thursday.
Mike Monroy as he heals from a broken finger
e Nancy Fronczek, Ben Fronczek’s wife, as she recovers from
surgery and chemo for cancer. Ben is the minister of the
Johnstown Church of Christ.
Prayers that Alissa Justino finds a new job.
Macaria Lopez is dealing with eye problems.
Olga Lopez as she heals from a back fracture.
Pray that Karla Perez, Osvin Perez, Brenda Lanfranco, and Hailey
Randall grow in the faith
e Pray that Dick and his family will soon get news on a closing date
for their house in Wingdale, NY.

Traveling Grace: Elias and Michael Gabriel, India; the Randall
family; Beverly Pierce; the Olsen family

Ongoing Prayer Needs: Michael Kesten; Mabel Davidson; Lynette
Roman; Jimmy Reynolds; Carolina Vasquez; Lisa Lee; Ben Fronczek;
Alisa Justino; Loretta Powell; Walter Bartels; Chelsee Sawai; Charles
Hooi; Drew Robinson; Carl Satina; and peace around the world

Visitation Opportunities For Qur Shut-ins:

1) Diane Ghiloni: Glen Island Center for Nursing &
Rehabilitation, 490 Pelham Rd, New Rochelle, NY 10805.
Her room number is 238, (914) 246-7746.

2) Paul Bell-Kirk: 27 Jeanne Dr., Putnam Valley, NY 10579.
His cell number is 914-310-6931. Paul would appreciate
phone calls and visits.




Attendance

Bible Class 91
Morning Worship 161

April Birthdays & Anniversaries (*)

01 Brikena Samara 17 Luis & Yvonne Sanchez*

03 Yvonne Sanchez 18 Hilda LaTorre

04 Jordan Bulluck 20 Stephanie Dugraprasad
05 DeAndre Lee David Symonds 22 Quincy Campbell

10 Josanne Lewis 22 Jason & Natalie Charles

10 Axel Kelly

11 Abigail Charles
12 Juan Garcia

15 Marva Pierce

24 Rudy & Jeannette Santacruz*
25 Earl Boston

28 Jurell Palmer

29 Hailey Randall

God’s Plan for Man’s Salvation
Sirs, what must I do to be saved? Acts 16:30

1) The Gospel MUST be HEARD:
Romans 10:17 John 8:32
F

2) The Gospel MUST be BELIEVED:
John 8:32 Mark 16:16

3) Sins MUST be REPENTED:
Luke 13:3,5 Acts 2:38

4) Christ MUST be CONFESSED:
Matthew 10:32-33 Romans 10:10

5) There MUST be BAPTISM (immersion) for the remission
of sins:
Acts 2:38 1 Peter 3:21

6) There MUST be CHRISTIAN GROWTH, LOVE
FAITHFULNESS
John 15:17 Revelation 2:10 2 Peter 3:18

Scripture Reading
Matthew 28:6-9 (ESV)

®He is not here, but has risen. Remember how
he told you, while he was still in Galilee, 7 that
the Son of Man must be delivered into the
hands of sinful men and be crucified and
on the third day rise.” 8 And they remembered
his words, ®and returning from the tomb
they told all these things to the eleven and to
all the rest.

Up-Coming Events

4/20 Breakfast and Bible study @9:30am
4/27 Spanish 20" Anniversary @4:00 pm
5/5 Youth Sunday

Need a Ride to Worship?

If you need a ride, please contact Juan BEFORE Sunday to
schedule a pickup so that he plans accordingly. His phone
number is (914) 661-3363.

Bible Hour

Children 3 to 8 years old may participate. Bible Hour begins right after
scripture and prayer, and the children return after the sermon. The class
meets in classroom 2.

Parents of Small Children

For those of you that have small children that may disturb the worship
service, we encourage you to utilize the viewing room. Please note that
you’ll be able to see and listen to the service from there.

Westchester Rgmifzdkr

s

Westchester Church of Christ

511 North Street, White Plains, NY 10605

Website: www.wcocwp.org
Spanish Website: www.wcocwpsp.org

Telephone (914) 761-6363

Minister Ricky Cooper (868) 776-4169
Associate Minister Charlie Pierce (914) 815-2676
Elders Richard Boyd (914) 643-6636
Barry Coleman (914) 319-6395
Arthur Davidson (914) 841-2713
Peter Olsen (646) 258-5638
Stephen Campbell (914) 258-3849
Jason Charles (203) 522-8850
Deacons Elias Gabriel (914) 319-1468
Rudy Santacruz (914) 923-7093
Radhames Luna (914) 943-7769
Spanish Minister Samuel Cotte (203) 924-5984
Mike Monroy (917) 943-0639
Vol. 63 March 31, 2024 No. 13
Bible Classes 10:00 A.M.
SUNDAY Morning Worship 11:00 A.M.
Evening Zoom Bible Study 6:30 P.M.
WEDNESDAY Bible Class 7:30 P.M.

If you have any bulletin info, please email it to
info@wcocwp.org.




Westchester CoC News

To Our Visitors

Welcome! We are so honored to have you with us today, and

hope you enjoy worship. Please join us as we sing, pray, and commune
with our Lord as one body. If you have any questions about anything
you hear or see today, or would like more information, please see an
elder, deacon or minister. We pray you are blessed today. We look
forward to worshipping with you again soon!

It Will Die
Paul Sain, Hooker church of Christ

Take a leaf from a branch, lay it carefully aside and watch. Slowly the
color fades, the leaf goes limp, curls up and dies.

Take a fish out of water, lay it carefully on the ground and watch.
Frantically it twists, struggles, gradually weakens, quivers and dies.

Take a Christian away from the fellowship and worship of the church,
let him remain at home on the Lord’s day, and watch! Gradually he
stops praying, misses the Lord’s Supper, frets about activities of others,
points an accusing finger at “hypocrites” in the church, and finally he
opposes Christianity, and dies.

Area Wide Sing and Fellowship

The.re’s an area wide sing and fellowship at the Danbury Church of
Christ on Sunday, April 21 from 3:30 PM — 5:00 PM. We encourage
you all to go, and to please bring finger food. If you will be attending,

please sign up on the bulletin board so that the DCOC can prepare
accordingly.

Calendar Updates

We have some confirmed dates that we’d like you to add to your
calendars. They will be added under “Up-Coming Events” when

appropriate, but for now, please make note of these dates so that you
can join us.

Spanish 20% Anniversary: April 27 at 4 PM
Community Meal: May 4%, 4 PM-8 PM
Youth service: May 5t

Ossining Fair: June 8%

Celebrate Our Graduates: June 9™
Fellowship Picnic at Saxon Woods: June 15t
Church Retreat: Ladore November 1-3.

Today’s Devotional

We know that the angel Gabriel spoke to the parents of John
and Jesus. These were to be no ordinary births. God’s plan of
salvation was being launched ...

“And in the same region there were shepherds out in the field, keeping
watch over their flock by night. And an angel of the Lord appeared to
them, and the glory of the Lord shone around them, and they were
filled with great fear. And the angel said to them, “Fear not, for behold,
I bring you good news of great joy that will be for all the people. For
unto you is born this day in the city of David a Savior, who is Christ
the Lord. And this will be a sign for you: you will find a baby wrapped
in swaddling cloths and lying in a manger.” Luke 2:8-12 ESV

We are only shown snippets of his childhood, but Jesus was
preparing to fulfill his mission.

”And the child grew and became strong, filled with wisdom. And the
favor of God was upon him...

..And Jesus increased in wisdom and in stature and in favor with God
and man.“ Luke 2:40, 52 ESV

The stage was set for God in the flesh to begin his rescue
mission.

Bible Reading: April 1-7, 2024

Deu 5:1-6:25; Lk 7:11-35; Psa 68:19-35; Pro 11:29-31
Deu 7:1-8:20; Lk 7:36-8:3; Psa 69:1-18; Pro 12:1

Deu 9:1-10:22; Lk 8:4-21; Psa 69:19-36; Pro 12:2-3
Deu 11:1-12:32; Lk 8:22-39; Psa 70:1-5; Pro 12:4
Deu 13:1-15:23; Lk 8:40-9:6; Psa 71:1-24; Pro 12:5-7
Deu 16:1-17:20; Lk 9:7-27; Psa 72:1-20; Pro 12:8, 9
Deu 18:1-20:20; Lk 9:28-50; Psa 73:1-28;Pro 12:10

And this is the confidence that we have toward him, that if we ask anything according

Answered Prayers: 1) Vanessa Fairclough’s son, Joshua, had
successful surgery on Tuesday, and he’s doing well. 2) Regina
Campbell had successful surgery on Thursday.

Please Join Us In Prayer:

Traveling Grace: Beverly Pierce; Connie Sample; Elias and Michael
Gabriel, India; the Shakespeare; the Olsen; and the Randall families.

Ongoing Prayer Needs: Michael Kesten; Mabel Davidson; Lynette
Roman; Jimmy Reynolds; Carolina Vasquez; Lisa Lee; Ben Fronczek;
Alisa Justino; Drew Robinson; Carl Satina; and peace around the world

Visitation Opportunities For Our Shut-ins:

Praver Requests |

to his will he hears us... | John 5:14

Dick Boyd’s 3-month-old great great nephew, Ranger, is having
open heart surgery in Houston on April 2",

Monica Liman’s dad is in hospice with heart failure. Please pray
for peace and comfort for Monica and her family during this
difficult time.

Pray for Wilbert “Toby” Savory’s family as they grieve his loss.
He will be buried this Friday. He was a beloved minister in Mt
Vernon.

Mike Monroy as he heals from a broken finger

Nancy Fronczek, Ben Fronczek’s wife, as she recovers from
surgery and chemo for cancer. Ben is the minister of the
Johnstown Church of Christ.

Prayers that Alissa Justino finds a new job.

Macaria Lopez is dealing with eye problems.

Olga Lopez as she heals from a back fracture.

Pray that Karla Perez, Osvin Perez, Brenda Lanfranco, and Hailey
Randall grow in the faith

Pray that Dick and his family will soon get news on a closing date
for their house in Wingdale, NY.

1) Diane Ghiloni: Glen Island Center for Nursing &
Rehabilitation, 490 Pelham Rd, New Rochelle, NY 10805.
Her room number is 238, (914) 246-7746.

2) Paul Bell-Kirk: 27 Jeanne Dr., Putnam Valley, NY 10579.
His cell number is 914-310-6931. Paul would appreciate
phone calls and visits.




